Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company*
Matrix Group Limted

Company number
03309770

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court

Court case humber
8188 of 2012

Form 2 24B (CH)

(&) Insent full name(s) and
address(cs) of the

We (a) Neil John Mather and Kursue Jane Provan, hoth of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,
London, EC3IV 3BT

administratar(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period i

from to
(b) Insert dates
{b) 06/11/2012 {b) 05/05/2013
Signed M‘(/L\
Jon 1 Admin
Dated ! 4.\“ 7)
Contact Details

Begbies Traynor (Centrnl) LLP

You do not have to give any contact mnformation
the box opposite but if you do, ® will help Compantes
House 1o contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contect information that you give wall be visible
1o searchers of the public record

RN

04.'06.’2013 #131
COMPANIES HOUSE

32 Comnhill, London, EC3V 3BT,

Tel Number 020 7398 3800

Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number

“When you have completed mnd signed thas form please send 1 1o the Repswar of Companies ax

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifr

3

b
L 4
[w]
o)
5
i

"2

L




@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the jomnt
admurustrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal habihty

Matrix Group Limited (In Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Penod: 6 November 2012 to 5 May 2013




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administraion The report I1s pnvate and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0000 O0CO0DDO0OEeEDOCOD

Interpretaton
Company information
Details of appointment of Joint Administrators
Progress during the penod
Estmated cutcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusien
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Joint Admunistrators' expenses




1. INTERPRETATION .

Expression
“the Company”

“the admnistraton”

“the Joint Admirustrators”
“we” "our” and "us”

"the Act’

“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
"unsecured credtor”

*secunty”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
Matnx Group Limited (In Administration)

The appomntment of administraters under Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986 on & November 2012

Neil John Mather and Kirstie Jane Provan, both of Beghies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds wy respect of hus debt a secunty over property of the company,
and “unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Sechon 248(1)(a) of the
Act)

® In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty {Section 248(1)}{b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relabon to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any credrior of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedute 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. COMPANY INFORMATION ! Tt

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office

Matrix Group Lirnited
30 January 1997
03309770

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT

ADMINISTRATORS
Date of Joint Admirustrators’ 6 November 2012
appointment

Date of admimistrators’ resignation
Court:
Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
apphcation

Acts of the Jomt Administrators

EC Reguiation on Insolvency
Proceedings

None
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diasion, Companies Court
8188 of 2012

The directors of the Company

‘The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal kability  Any act required or authonsed
under any enactiment to be done by an adrunistrator may he done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from tme to time

The EC Regulabon on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main’ proceedings” within the meaning of Arhicle 3 of the
Regulaton




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD K

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 6 November 2012 to 5
May 2013 The Company Is registered for VAT purposes and amounts, where relevant, are stated net of VAT

The Jomnt Administrators’ comments on the items appearing in the account are as follows
RECEIPTS

Sale of Shares

An amount of £15,000 has been receved from Bermuda Global Limited in respect of consideration for the
sale in the shares that the Company held in Matnx Bermuda Limited (“MBL") Detaills of this sale were
supplied to creditors on 12 November 2012 and again n the Joint Admunistrators' Statement of Proposals
("the Proposals”) The sale agreement also provided for an element of deferred consideration based on the
future performance of MBL It is not yet certain whether this will result in further recovenes

Rates Refund
An amount of £112,746 has been received from the City of Westrminster Council {"the Counceil”) in respect of
a rebate for business rates paid in relation to the Company's trading premises

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

An amount of £38,000 has been paid to the Joint Administrators on account of time costs incurred by them
and ther staff in dealing with all matters ansing in the admmistration since the date of ther appointment
Please see Sechon 8 of this repart for further details

Joint Administrators’ Expenses
An amount of £885 has been paid to the Joint Administrators in respect of expenses incurred necessanly by
them in progressing the administration to date Please see Section 7 of this report for further details

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees

An amount of £13,650 has been paid to the Joint Administrators on account of time costs incured by them
and ther staff in the penod preceding the administration Fufl detaills: of this work were provided in the
Proposals and were approved at the inihal meeting of creditors on 14 January 2013 Please see Section § of
this report for further details

Agent’s Fees

An amount of £19,731 has been pa:d to Dnivers Jonas Deloitte (“DJD") in respect of their agency fees for
secunng the rebate from the Counclil, as mentioned above The Joint Administrators instructed DJD to act on
a contingency fees basis, based on 17 5% of recovenes into the estate In the Jont Administrators’ view and
expenence, this level of cost 1s appropnate in the circumnstances

Pre-Appointment Legal Fees and Disbursements

An amount of £20,045 has been paid to solicitors Addleshaw Goddard LLP (FAG™) in respect of therr fees
incurred i the period preceding the commencement of the admimistraton  They provided assistance and
advice to the Joint Administrators, detaits of which were provided with the Proposals  Please see Section 6 of
this report for further details

Legal Fees and Disbursements
An amount of £1,844 has been paid to AG in respect of their fees incurred in assising the Joint Admunistrators
In vanous matters since the commencament of the administration




“Statutory Advertising T
An amount of £1,446 has been Ppérd to Courts Advertising Lirnited 1n respect of the costs of advertising the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and the snital creditors meeting These adverts were placed in the
London Gazette and The Times

Other relevant matters

Prime Rate Capital Management LLP (“PRCM")

The Company Is party to a sale agreement that occurred before the commencement of the administration
whereby PRCM was sold by PRCM Limited to a US company 1n Apnl 2012 PRCM Limited 1s a 100% owned
subsidiary of the Company The consideration due to PRCM Limited (and potentially eventually the
Company) is based on future profitability of the US purchaser and the Joint Administrators continue to moniter
this situation

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided 1n the Proposals but are
included again here for ease of reference

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank™) held a position as & secured creditor in respect of a guarantee over an
overdraft facility for MCC However, the hability to the Bank in this regard was discharged in full ahead of the
appaintment of the Joint Administrators There are no other secured creditors The Joint Administrators will take
steps to register a memorandum of satisfaction in respect of the debenture in due course

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferental credtors Mr Robert Randall was listed as an employee of the Company
However Mr Randzall has to date made no claim against the Company in this capacity

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estmated at £285,756 13 according to the directors’ statement of affairs This figure
compnses £285,097 71 of trade creditors and £658 42 in respect of a FPAYE habiity 1n addition to this sum, the
Company guaranteed two leases in the name if Matnix-Secunties Limited (*MSL") over 1 Vine Street, London,
W1J 0AH (“the Property”) Both leases have now been surrendered, following negotiations with the landiord
Accordingly, a further claim from the landlord in respect of the Company’'s kabiity under the guarantee s
expected in due course [t s expected that this clam will substantially exceed all cther unsecured claims
submitted

The Joint Administrators are of the opinton that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors but given the uncertainty that remains arcund future realisatons, it 15 not possible at this
point to estmate the quantum or tming of such a disinbution

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net properiy avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the sabsfaction of unsecured debts  Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1 e after accounting for
preferental debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floatng charge holder may not
participate in the distnbubon of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property The prescnbed part of the
Company’s net property 15 calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows




m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

] 20% of net property thereafter, LI -~
o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000 e
An

administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property \f

D the net property s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrater applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Sechon 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatsfied floatng charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Secton 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured credrtors

VAT bad debt relief

Creditors should note that they may be eligible for VAT bad debt relief in respect of their outstanding claims, six

months after the relevant invoice date or payment date If later, prowided the debt 1s written off in their books
Creditors should seek advice on this subject from therr own professional advisers

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 14 January 2013 the following amounts In respect of pre-administration costs were approved at the inital
meetng of creditors in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

Details of recipient Description of services provided Amount
£13,650 00

Begbies Traynor | Work camed out by the Joint Administrators and ther

{Central) LLP staff in the penod before the Company entered

admimistration Detalls were provided in the Jont
Admnistrators’ statement of proposals

£20,044 54
Addleshaw  Goddard | Work camed out by AG in the penod before the
LLP company entered administraton Detals were
provided in the Joint Administrators’ statement of
proposals

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

The Jont Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme properly given by them (as
admunistrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of
Beghbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration and they are authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by thewr firm (defined as category 2
disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with theirfirm’s policy, detatls of which
accompamied the Statermnent of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report.




# The Joint Admumstrators' tme costs for the penod from 6 November 2012 to 5 May 2013 amount to £45,334,
which represents 181 50 hours at an average rate of £249 77 per hour 4

The following further information 1n relation to our ime costs and dishursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 6 November 2012 to 5 May 2013,
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLPs policy for re-charging disbursements, and

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

oDO0OD

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £39,000 plus disbursements of £885 plus VAT

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also those disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
are provided in the namrative summary of time costs incured which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be
obtained onlne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of this progress report i1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As referred to in Section 4 of this report, there are certain future asset realsations that require the Joint
Administrators’ continued attention

« MBL There 1s an element of deferred consideration i accordance with the sale agreement. This
depends entirely on the future financial performance of MBL and cannot be estimated with any degree
of accuracy at present. - -

» PRCM As with MBL, any realisations from this deal are dependent on the financial performance of the
US based company that purchased the interest n PRCM The Joint Administrators are monitonng the
performance of the US company

» Inter-company balance due from MSL According to the Company’s records, there 1s an amount owed
to the Company from MSL in the sum of circa £644,000 The Joint Administrators of MSL are of the
epimon that a distnbution 15 likely to be made to unsecured creditors but the timing and quantum are
not yet known

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in the statement of proposals, the Joint Administrators have a duty to submit a report to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills en the conduct of the directors  The Joint Administrators have
comphed with their dutes in this respect.




Investigations completed ) "

Ton L
As explained in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators have undertaken an inibal assessment of the manner in
which the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the
estate in this respect On the basis of the summary nvestigations to date, there do not appear to be any
transactions which are capable of being challenged and which would result In a further recovery for the estate

Connected party transactlons
The Joint Admirustrators have not been party to and are not aware of any connected party transactions
Proposed exit route from administration

The Jont Administrators confinn that there are no secured creditors in this matter It 1s their current opinion that
there will be sufficient reahsations to aflow a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Consequently, the Jont Administrators will shortly implement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 o
the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companes (Form 2 34B), ther
appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company wil automatcally be placed into
creditors’ voluntary kquidation

11. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further infoormation

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concummence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured credtors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the perrmission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incumed as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration I1s
nappropnate -

12. CONCLUSION

Upon the successful registrabon of Form 2 34B, mentioned ahove, the Company will move into creditors’

-




APPENDIX 1

“"ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period' 6 November 2012 to 5 May 2013




APPENDIX 1

s
MATRIX GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR
CREDITORS

Period 6 November 2012 to 5 May 2013

Receipts & Anticipated Projscted
Payments from 8 Recelpts & Outs
Estimated to November 2012 Paymaents £
reallse per to 1T December £
Statamant of 2092 £
Afiairs
£
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Bank Interest Gross - 10 10
Rates Refund 12,747 - 112 747
Ievesiments o Subsudiaries 15 00 Uncertam Uncertain
Intarcompany loan - LnCertam uncertan
127 747 - 112 757
Payments
Janl Admnistralors’Liquidslors fees (39900) (20 00Q) {58 000)
Joint Administrators disbursements (885) (2 5¢0) {3,385)
Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees (13 850) - {13,850)
Legal fees and disbursements (1,884) (2 000} (3,844)
Pre-Appantment legal fees and disbursements (20 045) - {20 045)
Agents Fees - Deloitte 19731} - {19 731)
Stationary & Postage - {500) {500}
Statutory advertising (1448} {500) {1.848)
Avallable for preferential creditors H 148 {25 500} Uncertain
Asrears of wages and hoiday pay
Net property 31148 (25,506) Uncertam
Prescribed part of net property set asids for imsecured creditors - - -
Available for unsecured creditors 31148 {25 500) Uncertain
M 148 {25 500) Uncertain
Summary of balances held
Uncharged 31 148
3148
Held as
Cument account  Uncharged 1833
VAT Receiveabla 19,313
VAT Payable

31,148




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS P

a Begbies Traynor (Cenfral) LLP’s policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,

b Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

¢. Narratve summary of tme costs incurred, and

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penied from 6 November 2012 to 5 May 2013




~ '

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apples where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks crediter approval to draw remuneratron on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealng with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a ime cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dnsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the approprate fevel There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The tme 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES [NCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into fwo broad categornies

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of inaidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calcuiation

(A) The foltowing items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 171
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insclvency Praclice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

bud 1

ADM1B02P



held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases n respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates, '

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor section of the Begbies Traynor website ts charged at the rate of £75 00
per property,

+ Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval
required} — 1n addition to the 2 categones referred to above, best practice
guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any assocrate has an interest these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by BTG
Forensic Technology, part of BTG Global Risk Partners, within the Begbies
Traynor Group are to be charged to the case {approval obtained by creditors at
the inital meeting held on 14 January 2013)

{B) The following rtems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the itemn satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor 1s a natonal firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may

work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit locat market condiions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Adminstrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanial, administrative and cashienng staff 15 charged
directly to cases It s not carned as an overhead

I

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




As referred to above, the office holder has used and may continue to use the services of BTG v

Forensic duning the course of the administration BTG Forensic 1s a specialist department of the tudE
office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services The current charge out rates "
applying to work carned out by BTG Forensic are as follows -
Grade of staff Charge-out
Rate
(£ per hour)
Partner 500
Director 400
Sentor Manager 285
Manager 260

Junior 200




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME ‘ Matnx Group Limited ™ "™~
CASE TYPE Administration
OFFICE HOLDERS Netl John Mather and Kirstie Jane Provan

DATE OF APPOINTMENT. 6 November 2012

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

CASE QVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached i intended to prowide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Group has an extremely complicated structure with 50+ enthies providing complex and
highly technical financial products and services to a broad range of markets and industnes
Ensunng that the best possible recovery can be made for creditors is the main focus of the Joint
Adrmiristrators work

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Joint Administrators’ inital strategy was to achieve a sale of certain assets of the Company
for the best possible pnce and this was achieved through the sale of the shares held in Matnx
Bermuda Limited Details of this sale were provided to creditors on 12 November 2012 and
again in the Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to the main body of the report for nformation concemning the assets of the Company
and therr value

Anticipated return to creditors
At this juncture, the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be sufiicient funds available to
allow a distnbution However, the quantum and timing are not yet certain

Time costs analysls

An analysis of ime costs incurred between 6 November 2012 and 5 May 2013-prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following therr appointment only

The views of the creditors

The Joint Administrators will continue o seek to achieve the optimal outcome for all creditors
Creditors are welcome to call the Administrators’ staff f they wish to discuss matters ansing in
the adrministration

Approval of fees

The Jont Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme property given by
them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the

WUKCOLONASOAIPS_SQLINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EEW-BT ADMXADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC




W

18 °

19

110

administrahon This was approved by resoluton at the intial meetng of creditors hefd on 14
January 2013 -

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators are authonsed to draw disbursements, ncluding disbursements for
services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9} in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of
this report. This was approved by resolution at the inhal meeting of creditors held on 14 January
2013

Other professionals employed & their costs

Solicitors Addleshaw Goddard LLP ("AG”) have been engaged to assist the Joint Administrators
in this matter, and o date have assisted with the sale of the business and assets and advised
the Joint Administrators wrth regard to all other legal matters Therr outstanding costs to date are
£6,459 plus VAT plus disbursements of £150 08 plus VAT The work camed out by AG dunng
the penod of the administration includes

« advising the administrators 1n relation to certam unsecured claims of professicnal
advisers for unpaid fees, and

« reviewing the PRCM information, corresponding with other professionals and advising
generally in connection with the recovery of the deferred consideration

Staffing and management

Appropriately expenenced staff will undertake the vanous tasks ansing in the admiustrabon s
the policy of Begbies Traynor that all grades of staff charge tme which sclely refates to the case

The analysis below seeks to give some indication of the vanous tasks undertaken by the Joint
Administrators and thetr staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive
hst

2. SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of out last repont, the following work has been camed out

Convening and holding the initial meeting of creditors and all associated statutory
matters,

All administration banking requirements,

Liaistng with DJD regarding recovery of business rates rebate,

All third party enquines and requests regarding equipment,

Consideration of insurance requirements over the assets,

Dealing with a large volume of investor quenes,

General creditors’ enquines,

Investigations intc all potential assets avallable for recovery for the benefit of the
creditors,

Conducting nvestigations and reporting on the conduct of the Company in the pre-
administration period,

Investigated VAT and other tax matters,

Reviewed the Company's books and records {the group 2,500 boxes of books and
records in an off-site storage facility),

Dealing with all statutory matters, including prepanng this repont,

Liaised with agents with regard to the disposal of the business and some of its assets,
and

Compiled detailed proposals and an estimated outcome statement to creditors n
accordance with Schedule B1 - Para 49 (1) of the Insolvency Act '




—p F9EP 0} UMRIP 198} |10}
[0 6r2 T [ oosee  foosse  Joosev 3 6181 Aunoy efiasesy
i ) 00 925 ¢ 00 +29 00 896°L 05 §95'21 05TI9'51 |05 188 05 0.8 L 3 opeab jyeys Aq 802 suwp je30 ||
’ 0E£8s LA BEF 629 k44 82 651 opesB yeys Aq minoy jeso)
vopeinn
8L 728 05 062 060 50 v o X8
840
68 vLE 008kr 0z 6 58 L0 sBujoayy|  stopew g
LEPUWIOS SO PBID
€€ £LE 00 ¥8L 0L Z £0 S0 £l s18L80
pamaeg 1oy paty
Buipea) Bujpau,
sjasse Aued panl) fanil jo uoqusley
£8 £6C 06 22E'L %Ky 14 04 0l $0/83 19558 PUR SSAUSNG ‘AuBdols wossal
00 &6+ 0SZrL 051 S uogoagos igeg|  jo uopesjesy]
8t 902 05 988 i34 12 z0 suonefaseau pue vaao| sucpeBpseaw
16 ¥61 pozZI¥'e 0511 L1 513 10 LT J0 JUsWSIEN puR Bupeds) Aoimers
0p 9£2 00 SZ4'62 0Z'eTL 144 gay £2¢ oge [-¥4 ge Bupjurg pue uogensuRLpY Bujuuerg pur
6 512 00 058'G 0z t2 o1 BTl £0 Bupiueid ss¢a pue Juouguioddy | uojenRU WY
Juroy speony | 3Wosuit | wnopimor | woddes | wnpvier | wwpy | wwevis | Suawsy | un | Bomns | opes | ssuned —

1ot

CL0Z'G0/50 OL 201100 Wou4  pouRd au) 104 SIsAeLy 1507 aun|

WAV ZERYING O - UOHBASIUILIPY - PBIWET GnoJD) XIne

6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Agent’s fees Divers Jonas Deloitte 16,730 19,730 -
LLP
Legal fees and Addleshaw Goddard 28,498 21,888 6,609
disbursements LLP
{pre and post
appointment)
Statutory Courts Advertising 1,446 1,448 -
advertising Limited
Storage fnota Archive Solubons 204 204 -
Category 2 Limited
disbursement
Bonding Insolvency Risk 205 205 -
Services
Postage Royal Mail 81 61 -
Travel in London London Tasa 2727 227 -




